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thE COgnOMEn DEVICtARUM gEntIUM ‘DACICUS 
MAxIMUS’ OF MAxIMInUS thRAx

András SZABó
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During the greater part of his reign, the first barracks-
emperor, Maximinus Thrax (235–238) waged a 
lengthy war from Pannonia against the Sarmatians 
of the Great Hungarian Plain (236–238). One of 
the most interesting questions about Maximinus’ 
campaign is the appearance of the cognomina 
devictarum gentium Sarmaticus maximus and 
Dacicus maximus in his imperial titulature in 236. 
While the explanation of the Sarmaticus maximus 
cognomen is quite obvious, the Dacicus maximus 
cognomen is problematic. It has been suggested 
by some scholars, that it did not refer to Dacians 
(i. e. so-called Free Dacians), but instead to some 
other people of Dacian origin – altough, there is no 
consensus on which. A plausible standpoint could 
be achieved by the thorough re-examination of the 
circumstances of the cognomen’s reception, viz. the 
Sarmatian expedition of Maximinus, and by the 
reconsideration of some of the sources related to 
the history of the Dacian population in the 2nd and 
3rd centuries AD.

1. The Sarmatian expedition of Maximinus 
Thrax (Pl. 1.)

The events leading up to the Sarmatian campaign 
of Maximinus are relatively well known in detail 
from the accounts of Herodianos1 and the 
Historia Augusta,2 and in less detail from other 
minor literary sources.3 According to them, the 

1  Herodianos, VII, 2, 1-8.
2  SHA Maximini duo, 12, 1-6.
3  Eutropius IX, 1; Aur. Vict. Caes., 26, 1.

Pannonian war was preceded by a punitive expedi-
tion against the Germanic tribes across the Rhine, 
which started almost immediately after the procla-
mation of Maximinus as emperor in Mogontiacum, 
and it lasted until the autumn/winter of 235.4 It 
seems certain, that the recently discovered battle-
field near Kalefeld, Lower Saxony can be linked to 
this expedition.5 After the successful campaign, 
Maximinus led his army to Pannonia and set up 
winter quarters in Sirmium, which later became 
his headquarters.6 (Pl. 1.) During the Sarmatian 
campaign’s years, he never left Pannonia, as it is 
well-stated in the accounts of Herodianos.7 The 
success of the Germanic expedition is also marked 
by the appearance of the cognomen devictarum 
gentium Germanicus maximus in Maximinus’ 
titulature, earliest at the beginning of 236.8 Because 
the cognomen appears only in 236, P. Kovács 
assumed that the Germanic campaign was still in 
progress as late as the beginning of 236, and tried 
to give a philological explanation for the contradic-
tion of this statement with Herodianos’ account.9 
However, we must take into consideration, that 
the absence of a cognomen devictarum gentium 
(or any other name, title or their numbering) 
from the emperors’ titulatures in inscriptions did 
not necessarily mean their ‘real’ absence from the 
official imperial titulature at any given time.

4  Herodianos, VII, 2, 9.
5  Callies 2011, 28-32; Wiegels et al. 2011.
6  Herodianos, VII, 2, 9.
7  Herodianos, VII, 3, 4.
8  CIL III, 11316; cf. AE 1973, 276; Kienast 1990, 184.
9  Kovács 2008, 145.

In our discussion, we are trying to determine the Dacian population, whose defeat is marked by the cognomen 
devictarum gentium Dacicus maximus of the emperor Maximinus Thrax, by reconsidering the literary and epigraph-
ic sources of his Sarmatian war and by using some new archaeological data.

MARISIA XXXIII, 2013, p. 55–63.
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Besides, the appearance of a cognomen in a 
titulature did not necessarily followed immedi-
ately the war efforts for which they have been 
awarded. Accordingly, we must not attribute any 
chronological importance to the absence of any 
component from the imperial titulatures, but 
even their appearance indicates only the terminus 
post quem of their usage in the official titulature. 
The Germanic war’s success is also well attested 
by the imperatorial salutations (imperator II) of 
Maximinus,10 as well as by some coin issues11 of 
235/236.

The literary sources cease to tell us any 
details about the events following the emperor’s 
arrival to Sirmium. It is clear, that his main goal 
was to subjugate the Sarmatians of the Great 
Hungarian Plain.12 (Pl. 1.) Most likely, it was 
another punitive expedition (as in the case of his 
previous expedition in Germania), because the 
Sarmatians probably participated in the invasion 
of Pannonia in 235, which forced Severus 
Alexander to abandon his war efforts in the 
East.13 Concerning the Pannonian campaign of 
Maximinus, only the Historia Augusta mentions 
directly,14 that it was waged against the Sarmatians, 
while the account of Herodianos only states it 
indirectly in a (fictitious) adlocutio allegedly held 
by the emperor in 238.15

The chronology of Maximinus’ Sarmatian 
war is relatively clear from the epigraphic sources. 
He was already in Sirmium by the winter of 235, 
and as Herodianos notes, he planned his new 
campaign for the next spring (236).16 The war was 
interrupted in early 238 by the news of the usurpa-
tion of the Gordiani in Africa and the conspiracy 
of the senate in Rome,17 which forced Maximinus 
to hastily march against Italy.18 As we mentioned 
above, Maximinus never left Pannonia between 
236–238.19 The success of the Sarmatian expedi-
tion is marked by the appearance of the cognomen 
devictarum gentium Sarmaticus maximus and the 
increase in the number of the imperatorial saluta-
tions in the imperial titulature. The cognomen 
Sarmaticus maximus appears together with the 
cognomen Dacicus maximus in Maximinus’ and 

10  Kienast 1990, 182.
11  RIC IV.2, Nos. 23; 70–74; 90–94.
12  cf. Herodianos, VII, 2, 9; SHA Maximini duo, 13, 4.
13  Herodianos, VI, 7, 2–3.
14  SHA Maximini duo, 13, 3.
15  Herodianos, VII, 8, 4; Kovács 2008, 145–146.
16  Herodianos, VII, 2, 9.
17  Herodianos, VII, 8, 9; SHA Maximini duo, 18, 4.
18  Herodianos, VII, 8, 11; Börm 2008, 72–74.
19  Herodianos, VII, 3, 4.

Maximus’20 imperial titulatures in 236,21 earliest 
with the third imperatorial salutation (imperator 
III).22 The two cognomina never appear separately 
on inscriptions, with the exception of a milestone 
found in Moesia inferior,23 which only lists the 
cognomen Sarmaticus maximus. The imperial 
titulature on this inscription is obviously 
erroneous, as it enumerates the emperor as co(n)]
s(ul) IIII, but even if the omission of the cognomen 
Dacicus maximus is not just a random error, there 
must have been only a very short period of time 
elapsed between the usage of the two cognomina 
in the official imperial titulature. Neverthe-
less, neither the reception of the cognomina 
devictarum gentium, nor the third imperatorial 
acclamation can be dated more precisely, but all of 
them was already received by the autumn/winter 
of 236. The fourth,24 fifth25 and sixth26 imperato-
rial salutations (imperator IIII, V and VI) can be 
dated to 237, while the seventh (imperator VII)27 
is usually linked to the emperor’s Italian campaign 
of 238.28 Some coin issues with the inscription 
VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM could also be related 
to the Sarmatian war, as their terminus post quem 
is 236.29

The cognomen devictarum gentium Dacicus 
maximus clearly indicates, that the war was not 
only waged against the Sarmatians, but against 
some Dacian people as well. The cognomen 
Dacicus maximus also appears later in the 
century on the inscriptions of Traianus Decius,30 
Gallienus,31 Aurelianus32 and even in the titula-
ture of Constantinus I on an exemplum sacrarum 
litterarum.33 The cognomen has been interpreted 
by modern scholars differently, since the presence 
of the Dacian population in the Barbaricum 
after Traianus’ conquest of Dacia (101–106) is 
a problematic question. Some scholars believed 
the 3rd century occurrences of this cognomen to 
mark a victory over the Carpi,34 while others – 

20  He appointed his son as caesar in early 236 – see Kienast 
1990, 185.
21  Kienast 1990, 184.
22  CIL III, 3736; AE 1998, 1060 cf. CIL III, 5741.
23  AE 1979, 543 = AE 2001, 1736.
24  CIL II, 4693.
25  e. g. AE 1905, 179.
26  CIL VIII, 10047; CIL VIII, 22030.
27  e. g. AE 1966, 218; AE 1971, 201.
28  cf. Kienast 1990, 183–184; Kovács 2008, 146.
29  RIC IV.2, Nos. 89, 120.
30  CIL II, 4949.
31  CIL II, 2200.
32  CIL XIII, 8973 = ILS 581.
33  CIL VI, 40776 = AE 1934, 158.
34  Alföldi 1967, 313–314; Macrea 1968, 187; Tóth 1986, 95.
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in relation with other inscriptions mentioning 
Dacian population in the 3rd c. – proposed,35 that 
these inscriptions are referring to the Cotini, a 
‘dacianized’, but originally Celtic population,36 
which lived north of the Danube Bend. However, 
if we closely examine the available sources, we can 
find many contradictions in these assumptions.
First of all, the campaigns of Maximinus took 
place only in the Great Hungarian Plain, more 
closely in the area between Pannonia inferior 
and Dacia. This is supported by the fact that the 
emperor never left Pannonia between 236–238, 
but it is also well shown by the location of those 
military units in the Danubian region, which 
received the Maximiniana epitheton.37 Some of 
these could be linked to the Sarmatian-Dacian 
war of Maximinus (Pl. 1.)

Pannonia superior: legio XIV gemina38

It seems likely, that the legio XIV gemina received 
the honorific title Maximiniana only in 236, since 
it had appeared without it in 235 on an inscription 
from Neviodunum.39

Pannonia inferior: legio I adiutrix,40 legio II 
adiutrix,41 ala III Augusta Thracum sag.,42 cohors 
VII Breucorum,43 cohors I ∞ Hemesenorum c. R. 
sag. eq.,44 cohors ∞ Maurorum,45 cohors I Thracum 
Germanica46

The Lower Pannonian legions first appeared in 
236 with their imperial epitheton, and the legio II 
adiutrix had appeared without its honorific title 
on an inscription dated to 235.47 The epitheton 
of the ala III Augusta Thracum is only attested 
on one inscription dated to 236. The cohors VII 
Breucorum only appears with the title on stamped 
tiles, while the cohors I ∞ Hemesenorum appears 
with its honorific title only on two inscriptions, 
but only one of them can be dated more precisely 
to 237. The inscription showing the Maximin-
iana epitheton of the cohors ∞ Maurorum is 
very fragmentary and it cannot be dated more 
accurately, while the milestone mentioning the 

35  Barkóczi 1945, 180–182; Alföldy 1961, 29; Mráv – 
Ottományi 2004, 70–71.
36  Visy 1993, 9–10.
37  Fitz 1983, 11.
38  Fitz 1983, No. 537.
39  AE 1934, 78.
40  Fitz 1983, No. 538–538a.
41  Fitz 1983, No. 540–541.
42  Kovács – Lőrincz 2010, 280.
43  Kovács 2005a, 245.
44  Fitz 1983, No. 543–543a.
45  Fitz 1983, No. 544.
46  Fitz 1983, No. 545.
47  Fitz 1983, No. 539.

honorific title of the cohors I Thracum Germanica 
can also be dated to 237. We can conclude that the 
majority of the military units in Pannonia inferior 
received their honorific titles in 236–237, most 
likely in relation with the Sarmatian-Dacian wars 
of the emperor.

Moesia superior: legio IV Flavia Felix48

The Maximiniana epitheton of the legio IV Flavia 
is only attested on an altar from Singidunum, but 
it cannot be dated more accurately.
Moesia inferior: cohors I Cisipadensium,49 cohors 
I Lusitanorum,50 numerus civium Romanorum51

The three Lower Moesian auxiliary unit’s honorific 
title is attested by one inscription each, but none 
of them can be dated.

The numerous occurrences of the 
Maximiniana epitheton in Pannonia inferior, its 
infrequency in the two Moesiae, and its complete 
absence in Dacia also indicate, that the expedi-
tion only took place in the Sarmatian Barbaricum 
between Pannonia inferior and Dacia. (Pl. 1.) 
Since the reception of the cognomina Sarmaticus 
maximus and Dacicus maximus happened at the 
very same time or in a rapid succession, we ought 
to find the Dacian population referred to by the 
cognomen in this area as well.

2. The Dacian people in the 2nd–3rd century 
AD

2.1. Historical sources

After the conquest of Dacia by Traianus 
(101–102 and 105–106), the native popula-
tion fled from the territory of the later Roman 
province, as it is well-stated by literary sources,52 
but also demonstrated by the archaeological 
and epigraphic material of the province.53 
Concerning the subsequent period (i. e. from the 
2nd to 3rd centuries AD), there is little reference 
to the Dacians in the written sources. Apart from 
sporadic mentions,54 typically in connection with 
minor incursions and skirmishes, they appear 
in Hieronymus’ Chronicon-translation55 among

48  Fitz 1983, No. 546.
49  Fitz 1983, No. 547.
50  Fitz 1983, No. 548.
51  Fitz 1983, No. 549.
52  Eutropius VIII, 2, 6.
53  The most up-to-date summary of the research history, 
with further literature: Visy 2012, 236–238.
54  SHA Antoninus Pius, 5, 4; SHA Commodus, 13, 5.
55  cf. Kovács 2005b, 190.
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the barbarian belligerents of the Northern Wars 
of Marcus Aurelius (166–180).56 Cassius Dio 
recounts, that 12 000 Dacians were received into 
the province of Dacia after the Northern Wars, 
in 180.57 The Dacians mentioned by Dio, may be 
the same as the ones in the account of the vita 
Commodi of the Historia Augusta.58

Besides the quite taciturn written sources, 
there are some inscriptions from the 3rd century 
referring to Dacians, but their interpretation is 
quite problematic. One of the most important 
and often-cited of these epigraphic sources is an 
inscribed sarcophagus from Brigetio:

AE 1947, 35 = RIU 590
Brigetio, first half of the 3rd century

M(arco) Ulp(io) Romano mil(iti) / praet(oriano) 
et primoscr/inio praef/f(ectorum) qui vi/xit 
an(nos) XXXV / M(arcus) Ul^p(ius) Cele/rinus 
sal(ariarius) / leg(ionis) I ad(iutricis) / p(iae) 
f(idelis) interprex / Dacorum vivus sibi / et filio suo 
s(upra)s(cripto) carissimo / f(aciendum) c(uravit).

The name of Marcus Ulpius Celerinus, the 
erector of the sarcophagus, also appears on an 
altar (also from Brigetio), which can be dated to 
the reign of Caracalla.59 He was a salariarius, and 
as such, he was not part of the legion’s roster, but 
a hired civilian, who provided special services to 
a unit, such as working as an interpreter.60 The 
scholars’ opinions are quite different regarding 
why the legio I adiutrix needed an interprex 
Dacorum61 in the late 2nd–early 3rd century, but 
there is an agreement, that they should be linked 
to the Cotini, who lived north of the Danube Bend 
(viz. in the vicinity of Brigetio). The Cotini – as we 
mentioned above – were a ‘dacianized’, originally 
Celtic population,62 whom the Romans had 
received into Pannonia inferior after the Northern 
Wars of Marcus Aurelius, and settled them in the 
vicinity of Mursa and Cibalae.63 However, the 
exact date of their reception is unknown, since 
their settlement in Pannonia is not mentioned 
directly in any sources, and their inscrip-
tions appeared only under the reign of Severus 

56  Hieronymus Chron., 205g., cf. Helm 1956.
57  Cassius Dio, LXXIII, 3; cf. Bichir 1976, 169.
58  SHA Commodus, 13, 5.
59  CIL III, 10988 – cf. Fitz 1983, 54–55.
60  Méa 2012, 212.
61  Barkóczi 1945, 180–182; Alföldy 1961, 29; Mráv – 
Ottományi 2004, 70–71.
62  Visy 1993, 9–10.
63  Kovács 2005b, 202.

Alexander and Traianus Decius.64 Thus, their 
reception into Pannonia could have happened 
anytime between the end of the Northern Wars 
and some years before their appearance on 
inscriptions.65 We must also note, that Cassius 
Dio claims, that the Cotini perished alltogether 
after the events of the Northern Wars.66 These 
Pannonian Cotini appear as praetoriani on the 
above-mentioned inscriptions, similarly to M. 
Ulpius Romanus, the deceased of the sarcophagus 
from Brigetio, which makes the association of the 
interprex Dacorum and the Cotini to seem even 
more convincing. Despite all these observations, 
it is very unlikely, that the cognomen devictarum 
gentium Dacicus maximus of Maximinus Thrax 
– or any other inscriptions mentioning Dacian 
expeditions – would refer to the Cotini, whom the 
Romans had already settled into Pannonia by the 
reign of Severus Alexander.

The cognomen Dacicus maximus can also 
not be associated with the Carpi (a mixed popula-
tion of Dacian origin67) as it has been suggested 
by some scholars.68 At this time, the Carpi were 
settled between the rivers Prut and Siret, east to 
the Carpathians, and threatened the frontiers 
of Moesia inferior in the region of the Danube 
Delta, in league with the Goths.69 As such, they 
were not involved at all in the wars of 236–238, as 
it is shown by the honorific titles of the Danubian 
military units, and by the fact that Maximinus 
never left Pannonia during his expeditions. 
Furthermore, the only Carpian incursion we 
know of in that time happened in 238, in Moesia 
inferior,70 two years after Maximinus received 
the cognomen Dacicus maximus, and even the 
Historia Augusta mentions it under the reign of 
Pupienus and Balbinus (238). Any victory over the 
Carpi was indicated by a separate cognomen (viz. 
Carpicus maximus) on inscriptions, well before 
the expeditions of Galerius.71 Among the titles 
of Aurelianus, the cognomina Carpicus maximus 
and Dacicus maximus appears at the same time 
on the same inscription,72 and usually they are 

64  CIL VI, 2833+2389+2835 = CIL VI, 32542; CIL VI, 
2800+2832+3419 = CIL VI, 32544; CIL VI, 2831+2852 = 
CIL VI, 32557.
65  Their legal status and their position as praetoriani is 
argued by Alföldi 1936, 27.
66  Cassius Dio, LXXI, 12, 3.
67  Bichir 1976, 145–151.
68  Alföldi 1967, 313–314; Macrea 1968, 187; Tóth 1986, 95.
69  Bichir 1976, 145–151.
70  SHA Maximinus et Balbinus, XVI, 3; P. Patricius, frag. 8.
71  Kienast 1990, 198, 232; CIL II, 4506 = ILS 576; CIL III, 
7586; CIL VI, 1112; CIL XII, 5548; AE 1979, 409.
72  CIL XIII, 8973 = ILS 581.
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always referred to as Carpi in every instance 
throughout the 3rd century.73 The same applies to 
the Cotini, most notably in the case of the above-
mentioned praetorian-inscriptions from Rome 
(cives Cotinorum), but they are referred to as 
Cotini even as early as the reign of Augustus on 
the so-called Vinicius-inscription.74

Some other inscriptions from the 2nd and 
3rd centuries mentioning Dacian incursions and 
expeditions can not be dated more closely, thus 
some of them could even be linked hypothetically 
to the Dacian wars of Traianus.75 An inscription 
from Virunum,76 mentioning a bellum Dacicum 
can be dated after 168 (terminus post quem), since 
the deceased, Veponius Quartus served in the 
legio II Italica for four years.77 Another inscrip-
tion, mentioning a bellum Dacicum is known 
from Intercisa, but it refers to the Carpic war of 
Philippus Arabs in 247–248,78 i. e. to a war waged 
in the Roman province of Dacia, and not against 
Dacians. A stela from Crumerum79 mentions an 
incursus hostis Daciae, but its association with a 
Dacian population is highly hypothetical, since 
the hostis Daciae (‘enemy of Dacia’) could be 
referring to any barbarian peoples outside Dacia. 
The funerary inscription of Aelius Iustinus from 
Brigetio80 mentions an expeditio Dacisca, but 
since it can not be dated precisely, it could well be 
referring to the campaign of Traianus, or that of 
Maximinus Thrax.

2.2. Archaeological sources

The simultaneous receival of the cognomina 
Sarmaticus maximus and Dacicus maximus, the 
honorific titles of the Lower Pannonian military 
units and the fact, that Maximinus never left 
Pannonia, all confirm that the Dacian people, 
whom his cognomen Dacicus maximus refers to, 
must have been settled in the Great Hungarian 
Plain.

Dacian finds from this area and period 
(2nd–3rd c. AD) are particularly rare, and their 
interpretation is problematic. Burials, which 
could be linked to the Dacians are completely 

73  RIC IV.3, 75. No. 66; RIU 1155 = AE 1971, 326.
74  AE 1895, 122 = AE 1905, 14 = ILS 8965.
75  e. g. CIL V, 3372.
76  CIL III, 4857.
77  sc. the legion was established in 165 AD
78  RIU 1155 = AE 1971, 326; Tóth 2010, 300–301; cf. 
Macrea 1968, 187.
79  CIL III, 3660 = ILS 2308 = RIU 759.
80  AE 1909, 144 = RIU 718.

absent from the Great Hungarian Plain. This is 
not surprising, however, given the fact, that even 
from the territory of Romania, only approxi-
mately 50 burials are known from the La Tène 
C2-D period (i. e. the reign of Burebista and the 1st 
c. AD), which can be linked more or less securely 
to the Dacians.81 Such an absence of burials may 
be explained with funerary practices that left no 
archaeological traces.82 Accordingly, some finds 
can point to the presence of Dacians in the Great 
Hungarian Plain, if we adopt the idea, that their 
very characteristic hand-made pottery can be 
used to imply a Dacian ethnicity, or a population 
of Dacian origin or with Dacian elements. Such 
Dacian pottery is known from some findspots 
of the Great Hungarian Plain83 from 3rd c. wide 
contexts, but since most of them are stray finds, 
their value as reliable archaeological sources are 
little. (Pl. 1.) Greater is the importance of those 
early Sarmatian settlements (i. e. beginning from 
the late 2nd c. / after the Northern Wars of Marcus 
Aurelius84), where such characteristic Dacian 
pottery finds have been recovered in greater 
number, in several cases from closed contexts. 
(Pl. 1.)

The first Sarmatian site, where such finds 
have been found, is the Roman period Barbarian 
settlement of the so-called Gyoma 133 archaeo-
logical site. A large number of characteristic 
hand-made Dacian cups85 and pots86 have been 
recovered from the objects dated to the period 
after the Northern Wars. Such hand-made pottery, 
with the same fabric, decoration and form, is 
without parallel in the archaeological material 
of Sarmatian settlements.87 Their quantity and 
quality excludes the possibility of importing, 
and Dacian material from earlier periods88 have 
not been found in the site.89 The only plausible 
explanation – suggested by A. Vaday – is, that a 
population of Dacian origin or ethnicity moved 
in to the Sarmatian settlement after the Northern 

81  Popa 2010, 398–399 - with further literature.
82  Sîrbu 1993; Popa 2010, 389.
83  Visy 1970, nos. 7: Doboz, 13: Algyő, 28: Szentes, cf. 
Vaday 1991, 78–79.
84  Vaday – Szekeres 2001, 231–234.
85  Vaday 1996, 133.
86  Vaday 1996, 118–119.
87  With the obvious exception of the ones mentioned 
below, cf. Vaday 1991, 80.
88  The supremacy of the Dacian Kingdom of Burebista 
(and his successors in the 1st c. AD) only manifested itself 
as political control in this area, rather than real territorial 
control or military presence, up until the arrival of the 
Sarmatians, v. Vaday 1991, 79.
89  Vaday 1996, 157.
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Wars.90 This could also have been the reason of 
the beginning of an ‘industrial period’ of the 
settlement after the Northern Wars of Marcus 
Aurelius, which is marked by the appearance of 
some smelting furnaces – also without parallel 
in Sarmatian sites.91 (Pl. 1.) These elements of the 
Dacian population could have been drifted into the 
Sarmatian territories in the wake of the ethnical 
and political realignments and migrations caused 
by the Northern Wars of Marcus Aurelius, and 
perhaps they can be in relation with the Dacians 
‘expelled from their homelands’, mentioned by 
Cassius Dio,92 concerning the events after the 
conclusions of the war.93

The Sarmatian settlement of Újhartyán 
belongs to the same archaeological horizon as 
the settlement at Gyoma 133,94 and similarly, 
the excavations conducted here have produced 
some pottery finds of strong Dacian character.95 
Based on the chronology of the exported Roman 
provincial goods (i. e. terra sigillata) of the site, 
the period from which the Dacian finds have been 
recovered can be dated between cca. 180–230.96 
Yet another early Sarmatian settlement has 
yielded Dacian finds, in a recent rescue excava-
tion at Kiskunhalas.97 This settlement also belongs 
to the horizon of the Gyoma- and Újhartyán-
type settlements.98 In this case, the excavations 
were conducted in a relatively large area, but 
the recovered archaeological material (both the 
Roman exports and the Barbarian finds) shows 
a striking chronological homogenity, and the 
settlement lacks any superpositions. This means, 
that this site is not the smaller part of a huge and 
long-standing settlement (as in the case of Gyoma 
133 and Újhartyán), but instead, a small, short-
lived settlement.99 According to the recovered 
terra sigillata finds, it was inhabited in the period 
between cca. 180–230.100 The characteristic 
Dacian pottery is represented by hand-made 
conical cups and by large granary pots, decorated 
with finger impressions,101 however, their presence 
was interpreted by the excavators as the ‘results of 

90  Vaday 1996, 157.
91  Vaday 1996, 78–79, 157.
92  Cassius Dio, LXXIII, 3, 2–3.
93  Vaday 1996, 157; Nagy 2009, 204–205.
94  Vaday 1998, 548.
95  Vaday – Szekeres 2001, 242–243, Fig. 29, 3; Fig. 20, 7.
96  Vaday – Szekeres 2001, 238.
97  Rosta – Lichtenstein 2011, 85.
98  Vaday 1998, 548–549.
99  Rosta – Lichtenstein 2011, 99.
100  Rosta – Lichtenstein 2011, 93.
101  Rosta – Lichtenstein 2011, 95, Fig. 5, 5.

centuries-old cultural influence’.102 The abandon-
ment of the settlement in the 230s could be in 
relation with the expedition of Maximinus Thrax 
in 236–238.

3. Conclusions 

Some of the epigraphic sources mentioning 
Dacians could be referring equally well to the 
Cotini, as to any other population of Dacian 
origin or elements, but the cognomen devictarum 
gentium Dacicus maximus, appearing in the titula-
ture of Maximinus Thrax in 236 certainly did not 
refer to the Cotini, nor to the Carpi. The cognomen 
can not be interpreted as a reference to the Carpi, 
as there are serious geographical and chronolo- 
gical discrepancies and contradictions between 
the accounts of our different historical and 
archaeological sources. It could not be referring 
to the Cotini either, as they were received and 
settled in Pannonia inferior after the Northern 
Wars of Marcus Aurelius.103 The only remaining 
possibility is that the cognomen devictarum 
gentium Dacicus maximus refers to another 
Dacian population (or a population with very 
significant Dacian elements), which lived in the 
Great Hungarian Plain. This is implied by the 
epigraphic sources of Maximinus’ campaign – the 
rapid succession in the receival of his cognomina 
Sarmaticus maximus and Dacicus maximus in 
236, and the imperial epithetons of the Lower 
Pannonian military units all point out, that the 
only direction of the expedition was towards the 
Great Hungarian Plain. (Pl. 1.) The Dacian people 
referred to by the cognomen can be identified 
with the Dacian population whose archaeological 
traces could be found on some early Sarmatian 
settlements in the period after the Northern Wars 
of Marcus Aurelius. Conclusively, we can say, that 
a Dacian population must be reckoned with in the 
late 2nd–3rd century in the Sarmatian Barbaricum, 
despite their archaeological traces being scarce.

102  Rosta – Lichtenstein 2011, 95.
103  Kovács 2005b, 202.
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Rezumat

În secolul al III-lea în titulatura mai multor împăraţi 
romani apare cognomen-ul devictarum gentium Dacicus 
Maximus. Primul împărat cu această titulatură a fost 
Maximinus Thrax (235–238), cel care şi-a luat acest 
cognomen în timpul luptelor împotriva sarmaţilor, în 
perioada 236–238. Există opinii divergente privind 
identificarea populaţiei menţionate în titulatura 
Dacicus Maximus, precum şi în alte surse epigrafice 
databile în sec. II–III, care îi amintesc pe daci. Pe 
baza analizei surselor scrise se poate afirma că atât 
cognomen-ul purtat de împăratul Maximinus Thrax, 
cât şi, probabil, sursele scrise se referă la o populaţie 
dacică din Câmpia Panonică, care a ajuns în această 
zonă locuită de sarmaţi cel mai târziu după războaiele 
marcomanice purtate de Marcus Aurelius (166–180). 
Prezenţa dacilor în zona amintită poate fi susţinută 
ipotetic prin materialele arheologice specifice popula-
ţiei dacice (ceramică, metalurgia fierului), prezente în 
inventarul câtorva situri sarmatice timpurii (Gyoma 
133, Újhartyán, Kiskunhalas).

kivonat

A Kr. u. 3. században több katonacsászár titulatúrá-
jában is felbukkan a cognomen devictarum gentium 
Dacicus maximus, közülük elsőként Maximinus 
Thrax (235-238) császáréban, aki 236-238 között 
zajló, az alföldi szarmaták ellen folytatott háborúja 
során vette fel a győzelmi nevet. A kutatás véleménye 
megoszlik azt illetően, hogy a Dacicus maximus 
cognomen, valamint több más, Kr. u. 2-3. századra 
keltezhető, dákokat említő felirat (pl. RIU 590) mely 
népességre vonatkozik. A rendelkezésre álló írott 
és szubliterális források vizsgálata alapján kijelent-
hető, hogy Maximinus Thrax cognomen devictarum 
gentiuma és valószínűleg az egyéb feliratos említések 
egy olyan alföldi dák néptöredékre vonatkoznak, akik 
legkésőbb Marcus Aurelius északi háborúi (166-180) 
után sodródtak a szarmata szállásterületre. Az alföldi 
dákok jelenlétére utaló további hipotetikus bizonyíték 
lehet néhány korai (180k-230k) szarmata település és 
településrészlet (Gyoma 133, Újhartyán, Kiskunhalas), 
ahol dák népességhez köthető régészeti leletanyaggal 
is számolhatunk (ún. dák kerámia, vaskohászatra utaló 
emlékek, ipari fázis).
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Političeskie Nauki = Bulletin of the Moscow State Regional University. 
History and political science, Moscow

VDI Vestnik Drevnej Istorii, Moskva
VjesDal Vjesnik za Arheologiju I Povijest Dalmatinsku, Split
VMMK A Veszprém Megyei Múzeumok Közleményei, Veszprém
VMS Viking and Medieval Scandinavia, Turnhout
VTT Veszprémi Történelmi Tár, Veszprém
WMMÉ A Wosinsky Mór Megyei Múzeum Évkönyve, Szekszárd
ZGy Zalai Gyűjtemény, Zalaegerszeg
ZPE Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik, Bonn
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